Law Offices Of

12710 TWINBROOK PARKWAY
SKETCH PLAN NO. 320220020 AND
SITE PLAN NO. 820220010
STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION
I.

INTRODUCTION
Perfect Home LLC (the “Applicant”) is the contract purchaser of property located at 12710

Twinbrook Parkway (the “Property”). The Property is comprised of 42,260 square feet of gross
tract area1 and is zoned CR-1.5, C-1.0, R-1.25, H-145 T. The Property is located within the
planning area of the 2009 Twinbrook Sector Plan (the “Plan”).

1

The gross tract area of the Property is comprised of approximately 42,260 square feet of existing lot area that
includes 7,600 square feet of land area previously dedicated to public right-of-way for Twinbrook Parkway
attributable to the Property per Plat 6455.
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The Applicant proposes to redevelop the Property with a 6-story mixed-use multi-family
building that will provide 4,089 square feet of street-activating commercial/restaurant use on the
1st floor and 49 ‘for-sale’ condominium units (including 15% moderately priced dwelling units,
or “MPDUs”) on the upper levels, with surface parking behind the proposed building as well as
covered parking on the basement level and penthouse amenity space (the “Project”).

Aerial View of Property and Surrounding Area

The Applicant is submitting an application for sketch plan approval (the “Sketch Plan”)
under the optional method of development in the CR Zone in accordance with Section 7.3.3. of
Chapter 59 (the “Zoning Ordinance”) of the Montgomery County Code, 2014, as amended (the
“County Code”), concurrently with an application for site plan approval (the “Site Plan”) pursuant
to Section 7.3.4 of Chapter 59, (collectively, the Sketch Plan and Site Plan are referred to as the
“Applications”). The Applications are substantially similar to the proposed scope of development
presented by the Applicant in Concept Plan Review No. 520210120.
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II.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
A. Site Location and Characteristics
The Property fronts on the west side of Twinbrook Parkway, approximately 280 feet north

of its intersection with Ardennes Avenue. The Property is recorded in the Land Records of
Montgomery County as Lot 4, Block E in the “Spring Lake Park Halpine Subdivision” on Plat No.
9812 (excerpt below).

As stated previously, the Property has a gross tract area of approximately 42,260 square
feet, which includes a portion of the existing 80-foot right-of-way dedicated for Twinbrook
Parkway attributable to the Property per Plat No. 6455. It is anticipated that an additional 20 feet
of dedication will be required along the Property’s frontage to accommodate the current master
planned right-of-way for Twinbrook Parkway of 120 feet.
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To the immediate north, the Subject Property adjoins another CR-zoned property improved
with a small commercial office building and surface parking. To the east, across Twinbrook
Parkway, is a surface parking lot that serves United States Pharmacopeia, an office complex
located further south. To the west and immediate south, are the Avalon Twinbrook Station project
and the Twinbrook Place office building, respectively, both of which are located within the City
of Rockville municipal boundaries.
III.

THE PROJECT
A. Development Program
The Applicant seeks to develop the Property with a mixed-use multi-family residential

building consisting of 49 units of which 15% will be MPDUs, yielding a bonus density of 22% per
Section 59.4.5.2.C of the Zoning Ordinance. The base residential density (52,825 SF) plus 22%
MPDU bonus density (11,621 SF) results in a total potential residential density of 64,446 square
feet of gross floor area or 1.52 FAR. The Project will consist of a single mixed-use multi-unit
building that includes 4,089 square feet of 1st floor (street level) commercial space and that will be
sited on the Property with both surface and covered parking located on the basement level. The
total cumulative commercial/residential density (excluding the 22% MPDU density) on the
Property will not exceed 1.3 FAR.
In addition to the proposed condominium building, the Project proposes covered parking
located on the basement level, significant green area / open space including a green roof, penthouse
amenities and a mix of unit types. The Sketch Plan anticipates meeting required public benefit
points in at least 3 of the following 5 categories: 1) transit proximity, 2) connectivity and mobility,
3) diversity of uses and activities, 4) quality building and site design, and 5) protection and
enhancement of the natural environment. Based on the net tract size of 30,860 SF, Section
59.4.5.4.A.2. of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 100 public benefits points in at least
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4 benefit categories. However, since the Project is proposing to provide 15% MPDUs as further
detailed herein, one less benefit category than otherwise required under Section 59.4.5.4.A.2 may
be satisfied. All categories with respective points are summarized on the Proposed Public Benefit
Points Table provided under Section V herein and found on Sheet SK-700 of the Sketch Plan set
and Sheet C-001 of the Site Plan set of plans submitted in support of the Applications.
The Project is an infill development where adequate public facilities already exist to serve
the project. The Applicant seeks construct a new mixed-use multi-family residential for-sale
condominium project. The existing structures on-site will be razed and a new, more energy
efficient and environmentally sensitive, building will be constructed in their place with on-site
covered and surface parking.
The Project will be constructed in a single phase, utilizing available integrated offsite
construction methods as much as feasible and practicable in order to reduce disruption to the
building site and surrounding community, accelerate building schedules, provide greater certainty
on build times and cost, and reduce construction waste.
B. Architecture and Design
The Project will achieve harmony with its site, neighborhood context and location through
proportion and architectural character. The scale/massing of the proposed building is consistent
with the moderate mid-rise type of development that has become characteristic in the area. The
proposed architecture will be articulated with offsets in the massing to create interest and reduce
the scale of the building along the street. Frontage improvements as recommended by the
Twinbrook Sector Plan Design Guidelines and the human-scaled expression of the street level
facades will enhance the public realm. While specific façade choices will be made later in the

PERFECT HOME LLC

JULY 28, 2021

PAGE 5 OF 30

development process, colors and materials will be selected to be substantially similar to the
architectural renderings submitted with the Applications and excerpted below.

The proposed building’s frontage is ‘split’ by two columns of recessed balconies that serve
to effectively break up the façade and articulate the building as several linked masses of smaller
scale as opposed to one continuous building face. Reflecting the evolving architectural character
of Twinbrook and the design excellence expected for any new Optional Method Development in
the County, the Project will be contemporary in style and incorporate sustainable design strategies
to reduce the environmental impact of the Project. Each façade of the building will be responsive
to its adjacent context and solar orientation in order to maximize natural daylight opportunities in
living units, enhance views, and control against solar heat gain. Finally, material selections will
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be compatible with existing context while reflecting the contemporary character of the new
development.
C. Parking
The Project proposes to provide 32 surface parking spaces located behind the mixed-use
multi-family building at the rear of the Property and 22 structure parking spaces located in the
basement level of the building for a total of 54 parking spaces.
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Section 59.6.2.4.C of the Zoning Ordinance requires 0.5 bicycle spaces per dwelling unit,
up to a maximum of 100 spaces, for every new multi-family residential building containing 20 or
more dwelling units, with 95% of the required number provided as long-term spaces. Accordingly,
the Project will provide a total of 28 bicycle parking spaces, of which 25 are required to be longterm spaces. The final bicycle parking counts will be determined at Site Plan.
D. Vehicular and Pedestrian Circulation
The Project will provide improvements to the pedestrian realm along Twinbrook Parkway
as envisioned by the Plan. This Project will dedicate approximately 3,800 square feet of additional
land area along the Property frontage to facilitate the master planned right-of-way for Twinbrook
Parkway of 120 feet. This will facilitate a much-needed upgrade to the streetscape and improve
the pedestrian environment at the street. Additional streetscape improvements are proposed
immediately adjacent to the front façade of the proposed building that are above and beyond
otherwise required streetscape improvements, providing an augmented planting / furnishing zone
that will further enhance and activate the pedestrian environment along the front of the site.
E. Public Use and Amenities
Pursuant to Section 59.4.5.4.B.1 of the Zoning Ordinance under the Optional Method of
Development in the CR Zone, no on-site public open space is required due to the tract area
attributable to the Property.
Section 59.6.3.9 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that any building containing 20 or more
dwelling units must offer recreational facilities in accordance with M-NCPPC’s Recreation
Guidelines. The Project’s compliance with these requirements are detailed on the Recreation
Calculations Table included on Sheet C-001 of the Site Plan set.

PERFECT HOME LLC

JULY 28, 2021

PAGE 8 OF 30

F. Green Area and Stormwater Management
In compliance with the requirements of Chapter 19 of the County Code, stormwater
management for the project will be addressed by utilizing Environmental Site Design (ESD)
practices to the Maximum Extent Practicable (MEP). These practices will include permeable
pavement on certain portions of the surface parking area, bayfilter system with underground
storage and micro bio-rentention planter box systems to retain and treat stormwater runoff by
filtering the runoff through sand, soil, and organic material, prior to discharging to the storm
drainage system. Specifically, the concept SWM Plan proposes to treat 1.27” of the storage volume
using ESD techniques of stormwater bio-retention boxes and permeable pavement. The balance of
the required SWM Volume will be provided by using a Bayfilter System with underground storage.
The property slopes from the front to the rear. All runoff from the property is captured in
an existing storm drain inlet in the rear of the property that straddles the property line with the
adjacent property (to the west). There are no floodplains or environmentally sensitive areas on the
subject property. The property is in the Lower Rock Creek Watershed which has fair water quality.

IV.

MASTER PLAN CONFORMANCE
The Property is located within the 2009 Twinbrook Sector Plan (“Plan”), at approximately

the mid-block point between Ardennes Avenue to the south and Halpine Road to the north. It is
within a quarter of a mile of the Twinbrook Metro Station and is located within the Metro Core
Area 3 of the Sector Plan.
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Plan, p. 30

The 1992 North Bethesda/Garrett Park Master Plan recommended the site for the O-M
floating zone; the 2009 Plan subsequently rezoned the site to TMX-2. The Property is currently
zoned CR-1.5, C-1.0, R-1.25, H-145T pursuant to the Countywide District Map Amendment,
approved on July 15, 2014 and effective on October 30, 2014. The Sector Plan provides the
following guidance for properties within Metro Core Area 3 (Plan, p. 33):
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The Applications are consistent with the Plan’s vision for the Property as it represents
redevelopment of this underutilized site with residential uses and orients the proposed building to
the adjacent street. The Project’s design places street activating commercial uses along its frontage
and includes augmented streetscape improvements with seating areas along Twinbrook Parkway
(depicted in detail on the Streetscape Plan (Sheet L-1.2) included in the submittal materials and
excerpt below) that will enhance the pedestrian experience.
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Excerpt from Streetscape Plan, Sheet L-1.2

Conceptual Rendering of Enhanced Streetscape

The Plan provides additional design guidance regarding appropriate building heights,
promoting structured parking, enhancing pedestrian connections and providing a mix of uses. The
proposed building is well within the prescribed height limits. Its massing is compatible with the
massing of adjacent buildings/development and its layout takes advantage of the site’s topography
to create covered/structured parking in the basement level that is accessed from the rear of the
building and not visible from the street.
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V.

THE PROJECT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR APPROVAL OF A
SKETCH PLAN FOR OPTIONAL METHOD OF DEVELOPMENT IN THE CR
ZONE (Zoning Ordinance Section 59-7.3.3.E)
A. The Sketch Plan meets the objectives, general requirements, and standards of this
Chapter (59-7.3.3.E.1)
Intent Statement of the CR Zones (Section 59-4.5.1.A)
Section 59-4.5.1.A of the Zoning Ordinance states that the CR Zone “permit[s] a mix of
residential and nonresidential uses at varying densities and heights. The zones promote
economically, environmentally and socially sustainable development patterns where
people can live, work, recreate, and access services and amenities.” The Project responds
to the specific objectives of the CR Zone as follows:
1. Implements the recommendations of the applicable master plans.
As discussed in Section IV above, this Sketch Plan application promotes the policy
goals and recommendations of the 2009 Twinbrook Sector Plan (“Plan”) and its Design
Guidelines.
2. Targets opportunities for redevelopment of single-use commercial areas and surface
parking lots with a mix of uses.
The Project proposes to redevelop an existing underutilized commercial site with
multi-family development that will not only diversify housing in the area but create
new improved street activating commercial uses along Twinbrook Parkway.

In

addition, the redevelopment will be required to meet current stormwater management
requirements that the existing improvements did not have to meet, resulting in a more
environmentally sensitive development than currently exists.
3. Encourages development that integrates a combination of housing types, mobility
options, commercial services, and public facilities and amenities, where parking is
prohibited between the building and the street.

The Project will include market rate residential units as well as 15% MPDUs,
offering housing opportunities for a range of demographics and incomes. The location
provides walkable proximity to transit options, community facilities, and retail and
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service amenities. The Project does not propose any parking between the building and
the street.
4. Allows a flexible mix of uses, densities, and building heights appropriate to various
settings to ensure compatible relationships with adjoining neighborhoods.
As discussed in Section III above, the proposed design of the building will reflect
the evolving architectural character of Twinbrook and the design excellence expected
for any new Optional Method Development in the County. The Project will be
contemporary in style and incorporate sustainable design strategies to reduce the
environmental impact of the Project. The proposed building’s frontage is ‘split’ by two
columns of recessed balconies that serve to effectively break up the façade and
articulate the building as several linked masses of smaller scale as opposed to one
continuous building face. Each façade of the building will be responsive to its adjacent
context and solar orientation in order to maximize natural daylight opportunities in
living units, enhance views, and control against solar heat gain. Finally, material
selections will be compatible with existing context while reflecting the contemporary
character of the new development.

5. Integrates an appropriate balance of employment and housing opportunities.
By offering a variety of housing options, in both market and MPDU rates, and an
array of unit sizes, the Project will help to meet the need for additional housing near
office and commercial employment options. Additionally the proximity of the site to
transit options allows for access to other employment opportunities throughout the
region. The new residents of the Project will support the existing retail and
nonresidential development in Twinbrook and the surrounding area.
6. Standardizes optional method development by establishing minimum requirements for
the provision of public benefits that will support and accommodate density above the
standard method limit.
The Project will include significant public benefits, in accordance with the
requirements of Section 59-4.5.4.A.2 of the Zoning Ordinance as detailed in the Public
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Benefit Point Calculations Chart and the Public Benefit Points Summary included in
the Sketch Plan submission and explained further below.
General Requirements for Optional Method Development in the CR Zone (Section
4.5.4.A)
Section 59-4.5.4.A of the Zoning Ordinance lists the general requirements for development
under the optional method in the CR Zone. The Sketch Plan meets all general requirements
as follows:
1. Procedure for Approval.
The submittal of this Application and accompanying materials satisfies this
requirement. Following Sketch Plan review and approval, the Applicant will file a site
plan application in order to implement the approved Sketch Plan.

2. Public Benefit Points and Categories. (Division 4.7)
Based on the net tract size of 30,860 SF, the Project must achieve a minimum of
100 public benefits points in at least 4 benefit categories pursuant to Section
59.4.5.4.A.2 of the Zoning Ordinance. The Project is anticipated to provide in excess
of the minimum 100 public benefit points required, as outlined in the Public Benefit
Points Analysis included with the Application. However, with the provision of 15%
MPDUs as further detailed below, one less benefit category than otherwise required
under Section 59.4.5.4.A.2 may be satisfied. All public benefits comply with the
specifications prescribed by the CR Zone Incentive Density Implementation
Guidelines.
The table below summarizes the Public Benefit Categories and Points proposed by
the Project:
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3. Building Type.
The Project proposes a Multi-Use Building as described under Section 59-4.1.5.E.
Section 59-4.5.4.A.3 of the Zoning Ordinance notes that all building types allowed
under Section 59-4.1.6 are allowed in the CR Zone under optional method
development, and Section 59-4.1.6 permits Multi-Use Buildings.

4. Compatibility Standards.
The only adjoining property that is also located within the County is similarly zoned
CR. The proposed Project will satisfy applicable setback compatibility standards of
Section 59-4.1.8.A.1.b of the Zoning Ordinance which states that the minimum side
and rear setbacks are equal to the setbacks required for “side setback, abutting all other
PERFECT HOME LLC

JULY 28, 2021

PAGE 16 OF 30

zones” and “rear setback, abutting all other zones” in the applicable standard method
development table. The standard method “abutting all other zones” setbacks for a
Multi-Use Building in the CR Zone are 0’ for the side yard and 0’ for the rear yard.
(Section 59-4.5.3.C) The proposed building will be setback from adjacent properties
as follows: 37.3’ to the west (rear), 16’5 on the south (side) and 21.5’ on the north
(side). The building, therefore, meets the required compatibility setbacks.
The height compatibility provisions of Section 59-4.1.8 are not applicable since
the Property does not abut or confront a property in the Agricultural, Rural Residential,
Residential Detached, or Residential Townhouse Zone.

Development Standards for Optional Method Development in the CR Zone (Section
4.5.4.B)
Section 59-4.5.4.B of the Zoning Ordinance lists the development standards for
development under the optional method in the CR Zone. The Sketch Plan meets all
applicable development standards as follows:
1. Open Space. A development must provide open space based on the tract area and the
number of frontages on a right-of-way. The Project has a tract area of 30,860 SF or
0.71 acres and fronts only on one (1) right-of-way, Twinbrook Parkway. As a result,
the Project is not required by Section 59-4.5.4.B.1 to provide any open space.
2. Lot, Density, and Height. The Project will utilize the optional method of development
and proposes to develop up to 1.25 FAR of residential density plus 0.27 FAR of 22%
MPDU bonus density for a total residential density of 1.52 FAR and 0.035 FAR of
commercial density, at a height not to exceed 75 feet as allowable under the Property’s
CR 1.5, C-1.0, R-1.25, H-145T Zone.
3. Placement. Section 59-4.5.4.B.3 of the Zoning Ordinance provides that setbacks for
principal buildings, accessory structures, and parking are established by the present Site
Plan approval process. The proposed location of the building meets all setbacks as
detailed in the Development Standards Table included on the submitted Site Plan.
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4. Form. Section 59-4.5.4.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance provides that form standards are
established by the site plan approval process and must address, at a minimum,
transparency, blank walls, and active entrances. The proposed form of the building will
meet all standards for the zone.

B. The Sketch Plan substantially conforms with the recommendations of the applicable
master plan (i.e, 2009 Twinbrook Sector Plan) (59-7.3.3.E.2)
As discussed in detail in Section IV above, the Sketch Plan achieves the general goals of
the 2009 Twinbrook Sector Plan as well as the site-specific recommendations of the Metro Core
Area 3.

C. The Sketch Plan satisfies any development plan or schematic development plan in
effect on October 29, 2014 (59-7.3.3.E.3)
There is no approved development plan or schematic development plan for the Property,
and therefore this requirement is not applicable.

D. For a property where the zoning classification on October 29, 2014 was the result of
a Local Map Amendment, the Sketch Plan satisfies any green area requirement in
effect on October 29, 2014; any green area under this provision includes and is not in
addition to any open space requirement of the property’s zoning on October 30, 2014
(59-7.3.3.E.4)
The zoning classification in effect on October 29, 2014 was not the result of a Local Map
Amendment, and therefore this requirement is not applicable.

E. The Sketch Plan achieves compatible internal and external relationships between
existing and pending nearby development (59-7.3.3.E.5)
As discussed in Sections III above, the Project’s proposed design, scale, landscaping, green
area and placement of the building on the site provides a compatible relationship with the
surrounding area’s mix of residential and nonresidential developments.
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F. The Sketch Plan provides satisfactory general vehicular, pedestrian, and bicyclist
access, circulation, parking, and loading (59-7.3.3.E.6)
The Project’s vehicular, pedestrian access, circulation, parking and loading are discussed
in Sections III above. The Project’s design will promote safe and efficient access, circulation and
parking of vehicles and bicycles in the basement level covered garage. Pedestrian circulation will
be satisfactory through and along the site’s street frontage.

G. The Sketch Plan proposes an outline of public benefits that supports the requested
incentive density and is appropriate for the specific community (59-7.3.3.E.7)
The public benefits proposed by the Project are discussed in Section V above and are
sufficient to justify the requested density.

H. The Sketch Plan establishes a feasible and appropriate phasing plan for all structures,
uses, rights-of-ways, sidewalks, dedications, public benefits, and future preliminary
and site plan applications (59-7.3.3.E.8)
The Project will be constructed in a single phase, utilizing available integrated offsite
construction methods as much as feasible and practicable in order to reduce disruption to the
building site and surrounding community, accelerate building schedules, provide greater certainty
on build times and cost, and reduce construction waste.
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VI.

FINDINGS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL OF THE SITE PLAN APPLICATION
Section 59-7.3.4.E of the Zoning Ordinance states the findings that the Planning Board

must make in approving a site plan application. The following statements analyze how the
proposed Project fulfills these findings:
1. The proposed development satisfies any previous approval that applies to the site.
(59-7.3.4.E.2.a)
This finding is not applicable as there are no previous approvals that apply to the site.
2. The proposed development satisfies under Section 7.7.1.B.5 the binding elements of
any development plan or schematic development plan in effect on October 29, 2014.
(Section 59-7.3.4.E.2.b)
This finding is not applicable as there are no binding elements of any associated
development plan or schematic development that were approved in conjunction with the Property’s
zoning in effect on October 29, 2014.
3. The proposed development satisfies under Section 7.7.1.B.5 any green area
requirement in effect on October 29, 2014 for a property where the zoning
classification on October 29, 2014 was the result of a Local Map Amendment.
(Section 59-7.3.4.E.2.c)
This finding is not applicable as the Property’s zoning classification on October 29, 2014
was not the result of a Local Map Amendment and there is no applicable green area requirement.
4. The proposed development satisfies applicable use standards, development
standards, and general requirements under this Chapter. (Section 59-7.3.4.E.2.d)
The Project satisfies the applicable use standards, development standards, and general
requirements of Chapter 59 of the Zoning Ordinance.
A. Use Standards
Section 59-3.1.6 of the Zoning Ordinance lists the uses that are permitted in the CR
Zone. The Project proposes multi-family residential units and commercial uses, which are
permitted in the CR Zone.
B. Development Standards for Optional Method Development in the CR Zone
Section 59-4.5.4.B of the Zoning Ordinance lists the development standards for
development under the optional method in the CR Zone. The Site Plan meets all of these
development standards, as described below and delineated in the development standards
table below and found on Sheet C-001 of the Site Plan set:
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1. Open Space.
A development must provide open space based on the tract area and the number of
frontages on a right-of-way. The Project has a tract area of 30,860 SF or 0.71 acres and
fronts only on one (1) right-of-way, Twinbrook Parkway. As a result, the Project is not
required by Section 59-4.5.4.B.1 to provide any open space.
2. Lot, Density, and Height.
The Project will utilize the optional method of development and proposes to
develop up to 1.25 FAR of residential density plus 0.27 FAR of 22% MPDU bonus density
for a total residential density of 1.52 FAR and 0.035 FAR of commercial density, at a
height not to exceed 75 feet as allowable under the Property’s CR 1.5, C-1.0, R-1.25, H145 T Zone.
3. Placement.
Section 59-4.5.4.B.3 of the Zoning Ordinance provides that setbacks for principal
buildings, accessory structures, and parking are established by the present Site Plan
approval process. The proposed location of the building meets all setbacks as detailed in
the Development Standards Table included on the submitted Site Plan.
4. Form.
Section 59-4.5.4.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance provides that form standards are
established by the site plan approval process and must address, at a minimum,
transparency, blank walls, and active entrances. The proposed form of the building will
meet all standards for the zone.
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C. General Requirements for Optional Method Development in the CR Zone
Section 59-4.5.4.A of the Zoning Ordinance lists the general requirements for development
under the optional method in the CR Zone. The Site Plan meets all of these general requirements,
as follows:
1. Procedure for approval.
Section 59-4.5.4.A.1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a site plan to be approved
under Section 7.3.4 for any development on a property with an approved sketch plan. This
Site Plan application and the accompanying materials are being submitted pursuant to this
requirement.
2.

Public benefit points and categories.

The Applications contain a Public Benefit Points Analysis outlining how this
optional method development Project will provide significant public benefits in order to
realize the maximum permitted density on the Property.
Based on the net tract size of 30,860 SF, the Project must achieve a minimum of
100 public benefits points in at least 4 benefit categories pursuant to Section 59.4.5.4.A.2
of the Zoning Ordinance. The Project is anticipated to provide in excess of the minimum
100 public benefit points required, as outlined in the Public Benefit Points Analysis
included with the Application. However, with the provision of 15% MPDUs as further
detailed below, one less benefit category than otherwise required under Section
59.4.5.4.A.2 may be satisfied. All public benefits comply with the specifications prescribed
by the CR Zone Incentive Density Implementation Guidelines.
The table below summarizes the Public Benefit Categories and Points proposed by
the Project:
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a. Transit Proximity (59-4.7.3.B.)
The Project is located within a ½ mile of an existing Metrorail Station (Level 1),
i.e., Twinbrook Metro Station. (30 points)

b. Connectivity and Mobility (59-4.7.3.C)
The Property is located within a Reduced Parking Area as defined in Section 591.4.2 of the Zoning Ordinance and, as such, is subject to parking maximums set forth for
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“multi-unit living” uses in Section 59-6.2.4.B of the Zoning Ordinance. The Project will
provide fewer than the maximum allowed number of parking spaces. (7 points)
The Project is proposing to provide additional streetscape improvements along its
frontage consisting of 1,192 square feet that will further activate and enhance the public
realm. A detailed Streetscape Plan is include in the Site Plan set submitted in support of
the Applications. (4 points)

c. Diversity of Uses and Activities (59-4.7.3.D).
The Applicant proposes to construct two (2) of the Project’s 49 total dwelling units
with interiors that satisfy American National Standards Institute A117.1 Residential Type
A standards or an equivalent County standard. (12 points)
The Project proposes to provide 15% MPDUs. (30 points)

d. Quality Building and Site Design (59-4.7.3.E).
i.

Architectural Elevations

The building design will be bound to particular elements of design that affect
perception of mass or enhance neighborhood compatibility in conjunction with its Certified
Site Plan. (10 points)
ii.

Exceptional Design.

The Project will achieve harmony with its site, neighborhood context and location
through proportion and architectural character. The architectural design of the building will
visually and functionally enhance the character of the setting and create a sense of place.
(5 points)
iii.

Structured Parking.

The Project will provide structured parking, with approximately 41% of the
Project’s parking spaces to be provided in a basement level structured garage. (8 points)
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e. Protection and Enhancement of the Natural Environment (59-4.7.3.F).
i. Building Lot Termination.
The Project will include purchase of Building Lot Termination (BLT) easements in
an amount equal to 33% of the incentive density floor area. (3 points)

3. Building Type.
The Project proposes a Multi-Use Building as described under Section 59-4.1.5.E.
Section 59-4.5.4.A.3 of the Zoning Ordinance notes that all building types allowed under
Section 59-4.1.6 are allowed in the CR Zone under optional method development, and
Section 59-4.1.6 permits Multi-Use Buildings.
4. Compatibility Standards.
The only adjoining property that is also located within the County is similarly zoned
CR. The proposed Project will satisfy applicable setback compatibility standards of
Section 59-4.1.8.A.1.b of the Zoning Ordinance which states that the minimum side and
rear setbacks are equal to the setbacks required for “side setback, abutting all other zones”
and “rear setback, abutting all other zones” in the applicable standard method development
table. The standard method “abutting all other zones” setbacks for a Multi-Use Building
in the CR Zone are 0’ for the side yard and 0’ for the rear yard. (Section 59-4.5.3.C) The
proposed building will be setback from adjacent properties as follows: 37.3’ to the west
(rear), 16’5 on the south (side) and 21.5’ on the north (side). The building, therefore, meets
the required compatibility setbacks.
The height compatibility provisions of Section 59-4.1.8 are not applicable since the
Property does not abut or confront a property in the Agricultural, Rural Residential,
Residential Detached, or Residential Townhouse Zone.
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5. The proposed development satisfies applicable requirements of: (i) Chapter 19,
Erosion, Sediment Control, and Stormwater Management; and (ii) Chapter 22A,
Forest Conservation. (Section 59-7.3.4.E.2.d)
The Applicant will provide sediment and erosion control and water quality treatment for
stormwater as required by County laws, rules, and regulations.
All applicable requirements for forest conservation under Chapter 22A are satisfied. No
wetlands, streams, stream buffers, floodplains or springs exist on the site. There is no existing
forest on the site and the tract is less than 1 acre, accordingly, per Chapter 22A-5(s)(2) of the Forest
Conservation Law, a Simplified Natural Resource Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation Plan &
Exemption Request (No. 42021168E) was approved by M-NCPPC on April 13, 2021.
6. The proposed development provides safe, well-integrated parking, circulation
patterns, building massing and, where required, open spaces and site amenities.
(Section 59-7.3.4.E.2.f)
The Project’s vehicular, pedestrian access, circulation, parking and loading are discussed
in Section III herein. The Project’s design will promote safe and efficient internal circulation of
vehicles, pedestrians and bicyclists.
7. The proposed development substantially conforms with the recommendations of the
applicable master plan and any guidelines approved by the Planning Board that
implement the applicable plan. (Section 59-7.3.4.E.2.g)
The Project’s substantial conformance with the recommendations of the 2009 Twinbrook
Sector Plan are discussed in Section IV herein.
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8. The proposed development will be served by adequate public services and facilities
including schools, police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads,
storm drainage, and other public facilities. If an approved adequate public facilities
test is currently valid and the impact of the development is equal to or less than what
was approved, a new adequate public facilities test is not required. If an adequate
public facilities test is required the Planning Board must find that the proposed
development will be served by adequate public services and facilities, including
schools, police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, and storm
drainage. (Section 59-7.3.4.E.2.h)
The subject Property is located along Twinbrook Parkway, a County-maintained public
street. The existing dedicated right-of-way width for Twinbrook Parkway is 80 feet. The current
master planned right-of-way width is 120 feet. This Project will include dedication of an additional
20 feet of land area along the Property’s frontage in compliance with the current master planned
right-of-way width for Twinbrook.
The Property is located in sewer service category S-1 and water service category W-1 and
is served by public water and sewer. Water supply for fire protection will be available from a new
WSSC fire hydrant that will be located in front of the Property. Other necessary utilities are
available to service the site.
Public facilities such as libraries, police stations, and firehouses are all located in close
proximity to the site and are adequate to meet the needs of the proposed new lot/development. The
schools that would serve this development are Twinbrook Elementary School, Julius West Middle
School and Richard Montgomery High School.

According to the 2020-2024 Growth and

Infrastructure Policy FY 2021 School Test Results, the elementary and middle school levels have
sufficient capacity. The high school level will require a Tier 2 Utilization Premium Payment
(UPP).
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9. On a property in a Rural Residential or Residential zone, the proposed development
is compatible with the character of the residential neighborhood. (Section 597.3.4.E.2.i)
This requirement is not applicable, as the Property is not located in a Rural Residential or
Residential zone.

10. On a property in all other zones, the proposed development is compatible with
existing and approved or pending adjacent development. (Section 59-7.3.4.E.2.j)
As described in detail in Section III and IV herein, the Project proposes a building that will
achieve harmony with its site, neighborhood context and location through proportion and
architectural character. The scale and massing of the proposed building are characteristic of a
moderate mid-rise development typical for the area. The design of the building is responsive to the
existing neighborhood context. The proposed architecture is articulated with offsets in the massing
to reduce the scale of the building along the street. Frontage improvements as recommended by
the 2009 Twinbrook Sector Plan and its Guidelines and the human-scaled expression of the street
level facades will enhance the public realm.

VII.

COMMUNITY OUTREACH
In light of the current social distancing guidelines, the Applicant and Project design team

hosted a virtual pre-submittal community meeting via Zoom platform on the evening of Thursday,
April 29, 2021 at 7:00pm. Notice was properly given for this community meeting in accordance
with Section 59-7.5.2 of the Zoning Ordinance and the standards set forth in the Development
Review Procedures Manual. The attendee sheet and meeting minutes are being submitted
concurrently as part of this Application.
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VIII. CONCLUSION
Applicant respectfully requests that the Planning Board grant approval of these Sketch Plan
and Site Plan Applications. As explained above and shown in the plans submitted with these
Applications, the project satisfies the findings that the Planning Board must make to approve a
Sketch Plan under Section 59-7.3.3 of the Zoning Ordinance and a Site Plan under Section 597.3.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.

200-B Monroe Street
Rockville, Maryland, 20850
(301) 762-5212
slcho@mmcanby.com
Attorneys for Applicant

Attorneys for the Applicant
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